
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Ayre, Steve Galloway, Moore, 

Morley, Reid and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12 April 2011 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 11 April 2011, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 14 April 2011, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 16) 

 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
29 March 2011 and the minutes of the Executive (Calling-In) 
meetings held on 21 December 2010, 11 January 2011, 1 March 
2011 and 22 March 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or a 
matter within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 11 April 2011. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward Plan 
for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. Final Report arising from the Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Review  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

This report presents the findings of the Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor D’Agorne, the Chair of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee, will be in attendance to present the report. 
 
Note:  copies of the A5 booklet style final report have been 
distributed with this agenda to Members only.  The final report can 
also be viewed on-line. 
 

6. Covenant of Mayors SEAP Submission and Sustainable 
Development Update  (Pages 25 - 92) 
 

This report outlines the City of York’s commitments to the EU 
Covenant of Mayors (CoM) campaign, seeks approval for the 
Sustainable Energy Action Plan and provides a brief update on 
other sustainability work being carried out across the Council and 
the City. 
 

7. Funding of Additional £657k Revenue Highway Maintenance 
Scheme Programme 2011/12  (Pages 93 - 98) 
 

This report requests the Executive to approve revenue funding of 
£657k from Council contingencies for the undertaking of additional 
highway maintenance schemes. 



 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports 
[...]
�/��3� �	��� ��
0�� 0��1�	������ ��	� �����0	� �����0��.��� 0�/�
2	�3	0����� 0���	� 
��
������� ��� �1�� &�
0�� $���0��0,��� �	0��2�	�� +��/�
(&$�+)� ����!"85�� ��� �1������
��9��&$�+�,�/�-0����

������*� �1���0//�����0��
��������� �1���/� ��0,��� 
���� ����
��.�� 2	�4�
��� ��� 
�������� 0���	� �1���
2�	��/�,��,���/��3����
�		����-�	
*�0�,����-��1���-�	�	����	
��5�
�
%���
�	�� �2/0��/� ��� �1�� ������	��3� -�	
� ��/�	�0
��� 0�/� ��� 
��� ��	
�

�
���3� ��0�����
�� �	��� �!"!*� /��0���� ��� -1�
1� 10/� ,���� 0��0
1�/� ��� �1��
	�2�,���1�/�03��/0�0������7�>5�
�
 0.��3�����/� �1��
����������� �1��&0,��	��	��2�$2�
��2�	�������� �1���
����*����-0��
�
��$%&���6� �10�� �1�� �7�
���.�� ������ �1�� 2	�3	���� �0/�� ��� �1��

��
���3������2	�3	0����0�/��72	������������22�	����	�
�1�� 
������0����� ��� �1�� 2	�3	0����� 0���� 0�/�
0
1��.������5�

�
���$%�6� ����2/0������,�	�����2	�3	����0�/�������	��3�����1��

��
���3������2	�3	0���5�
�
�
�

Page 5



�
�
�
�
�
��'0���	*��10�	�
A�1��������3���0	��/�0���5!!�2��0�/������1�/�0���5:8�2�B5�

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE (CALLING IN) 

DATE 21 DECEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

    

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Representations were received from a resident of Westminster Road who 
referred to the length of time spent by both members and officers on the 
Water End scheme and subsequent traffic issues on Westminster 
Road/The Avenue. He requested Members to agree to the reinstatement of 
the left hand lane to alleviate the 97% increase in traffic on Westminster 
Road
[...]
 the recommendations of the Scrutiny Task Group. He 
pointed out that the report had taken into account the views of officers, 
cycling organisations, the Police and Ambulance Service and the results of 
the Road Safety Audit 
 
Having heard the comments of the Chair of the Scrutiny Management 
Committee and the Executive Member for City Strategy and having 
considered the decisions in the light of the advice offered by the SMC 
(Calling In), it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Officers be requested to prepare a report for 

consideration by the Executive Member for City 
Strategy at a future Decision Session on the 
consequences of reinstating the left turn lane, without 
cycle lane, at the Water End/Clifton Green junction  

 
REASON: In accordance with the calling-in procedure and to take 

account of the advice offered by the Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR A WALLER, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE (CALLING IN) 

DATE 11 JANUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

11. CALLED-IN ITEM: THE REABLEMENT SERVICE IN YORK  
 
It was noted that the decisions made by the Executive on this item at their 
meeting on 14 December 2010 had been confirmed by the Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In).  There was therefore no need to 
reconsider those decisions. 
 
 

12. CALLED-IN ITEM: CITY OF YORK LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 - 
DRAFT 'FRAMEWORK' LTP3 CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
 
Members considered an item whi
[...]
egy when it is 
considered at the Executive meeting on 15 March 2011. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the calling-in procedure and to take 

account of the advice offered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In).  

 
 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.20 pm]. 

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE (CALLING IN) 

DATE 1 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Anna Semlyen, of the ‘20’s Plenty’ campaign, spoke in respect of agenda 
item 3 (Called-In Item: 20 mph Speed Limits – Your City Results and an 
Update on Policy Development).  She expressed the view that the 
Council’s consultation on this matter had been poorly carried out, and 
stressed the benefits of introducing a city-wide 20 mph speed limit, as had 
been done in many other cities, in terms of improving safety, reducing 
pollution and encouraging exercise. 
 
 

15. CALLED-IN ITEM: 20MPH SPEED LIMITS: YOUR CITY RESULTS AND 
AN UPDATE ON POLICY DEVELOPMENT  
 
Members reconsidered the decisions taken by the Executive Member for 
City Strategy on 1 February 2011 in relation to the results of public 
consultation on, and a trial of, 20 mph speed limits, and options for 
developing a policy in relation to this matter. 
  
The Executive Member’s decisions on this item had been called in by Cllrs 
Merrett, Potter and Simpson-Laing and subsequently considered by the 
Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) (Calling In) at a meeting on 28 
February 2011. The SMC (Calling In) had resolved: 
 
“That Option B be approved and that the matter be referred to the 
Executive (Calling-In) meeting, for the reason that the Executive Member 
for City Strategy failed to take account of the comments raised by the 
calling in Members as set out above.” 
 
Having heard the comments of the Executive Member for City Strategy and 
having considered the decisions in the light of these and of the advice 

Page 11



offered by the SMC (Calling In) and the comments made under Public 
Participation, it was 
  
RESOLVED: That the original decisions of the Executive Member 

for City Strategy on this item be confirmed. 
  
REASON: In accordance with the calling-in procedure and taking 

account of the costs implications of introducing a city-
wide speed limit and the need to focus limited 
resources on other safety measures and enforcing 
existing speed limits. 

 
 

16. CALLED-IN ITEM: CITY OF YORK LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 - 
'SUMMARISED DRAFT' LTP3  
 
Members reconsidered the decisions taken by the Executive Member for 
City Strategy on 1 February 2011 in relation to a report presenting the 
Summarised Draft Full ‘City of York Local Transport Plan, 2011 and 
Onwards’. 
  
The Executive Member’s decisions on this item had been called in by Cllrs 
Merrett, Potter and Simpson-Laing and subsequently considered by the 
Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) (Calling In) at a meeting on 28 
February 2011. The SMC (Calling In) had resolved: 
  
“That Option B be approved and that the matter be referred to the 
Executive (Calling-In) meeting, for the reason that the Executive Member 
for City Strategy failed to take account of the comments raised by the 
calling in Members as set out above.” 
  
Having heard the comments of the Executive Member for City Strategy and 
having considered the decisions in the light of the advice offered by the 
SMC (Calling In), it was 
  
RESOLVED: That the original decisions of the Executive Member 

for City Strategy on this item be amended to include 
approval of the following additional amendments to the 
summarised Draft Full LTP3 document: 

 
 Strategic Theme 4 – Tackle Transport Emissions 

• Aim E2, Objective b – to be strengthened to read: 
‘Develop area / corridor based approaches to 
regulating the entry of more polluting vehicles 
within the City’s air quality management areas.’ 

• Supporting text to clearly draw out the significant 
contribution that the aims and objectives sitting 
under the other four strategic themes in LTP3 will 
make to addressing air quality (e.g. improvements 
to cycling, Park & Ride and local bus services) 

  
 
 

Page 12



 Implementation Programme 
 a) Ticketing 

• Measure E1b, ‘upgrade the bus fleet to reduce the 
proportion that has an emission standard below 
Euro III – timescale to be brought forward to 
commence in 2012/13 (was 2013/14) 

b) Tackling transport emissions 
• Measure E1b, ‘introduce hybrid, electric or other 

alternatively fuelled vehicles to the bus and taxi 
fleets’ – timescale to be brought forward to 
commence in 2013/14 (was 2014/15) 

• Measure E2a, ‘investigate low emission zone for 
the city centre and implement if feasible’ – 
timescale to run through short, medium and long 
term phases to bring forward the implementation 
stage (currently in short and long term), and 
description to reflect scope for other area / corridor 
based approaches to be investigated. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the calling-in procedure and to 

address the concerns expressed by the Calling-In 
Members regarding air quality.  

 
 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.30 pm and finished at 2.50 pm]. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
�����
��� ������������������

�������� �����������������������

�����   ���!�"� #$$�

%!�&���� �'������'!&�(����!���"��!�)���!�)�
&���������'(��)��''!�)�!��������
!��������

�%'�'���&� �'������'!��'!����

�
���� ����	
	��
���
������
�����

�
���*�	��+�	����,���-����-�
�.	��.���/���0���������
[...]
he review and this resulted in them making the following 
recommendations: 

Agenda Item 5Page 19



 

Recommendation 1 – That a collection point be established at the Hazel Court 
Household Waste Site for garden tools and Council officers investigate and 
implement a suitable system for collection, storage and distribution of the tools 
(including exploring the possibility of working with the Community Furniture Store 
to distribute these). This should be for a trial period of 6 months and if successful 
then permanently implemented. (Fourth key objective) 

Recommendation 2 – That the Council website be updated to include more and 
clearer information about food growing opportunities, food growing information 
and links to voluntary sector organisations. (First key objective) 

Recommendation 3 – That the Council actively promotes local food growing by 
providing information and encouragement by using: 
o The Council’s website 
o Existing publications (Your Ward, Your City, Allotments Newsletter, Housing 

Tenants Newsletter) 
o Providing a link on the Council website to an appropriate York based ‘Green 

Portal’ should this be established 
In order to provide information to residents on food growing opportunities as 
well as to generally promote the food growing agenda within the city. 
(Overall aim and fourth key objective) 
 

Recommendation 4 – That the Head of Parks & Open Spaces clarifies and co-
ordinates the provision of information (internally & externally) in relation to food 
growing on City of York Council land. (Second key objective) 

 
Recommendation 5 – That a register of mentors be set up through advertising 
in the Allotments News for mentors for schools, community groups and 
individuals. (Fourth & fifth key objectives) 

 
Recommendation 6 – That City of York Council policies relating to green space 
management including amenity and communal housing areas should reflect a 
broad presumption in favour of it being suitable for food growing unles
[...]
e contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None          
 
Annexes 
Final report A5 colour booklet (printed for Executive Members only) with the PDF 
version of the document being available on-line 
 

Page 24



 

  

 

   

 
Executive 
 

       12th April 2011  

Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

Covenant of Mayors SEAP submission and Sustainable Development Update 

Summary  

1. The purpose of this report is to outline City of York’s commitments 
to the EU Covenant of Mayors (CoM) campaign and seeks approval 
of the Sustainable Energy Action Plan, a core requirement of the  
CoM campaign. The report also provides a brief update on other 
sustainability work being carried across CYC / York. 

Background 

2. The City of York is committed to tackling climate change and to 
reducing city-wide carbon emissions. This commitment was 
formalised in 2008 through the Sustainable City Chapter of the 
Sustainable Community Strategy. This committed the city to the 
creation of a climate change strategy and to reduce York’s carbon 
footprint. 

3. The city is also committed to delivering 3 separate city-wide carbon 
reduction targets:  

1. a 20 per cent reduction in CO2 emissions by 2020 (Covenant of 
Mayors http://www.eumayors.eu/; 

2. a 40 per cent reduction in CO2 emissions by 2020 (Friends of 
the Earth ‘Get Serious About CO2’ Campaign 
www.foe.co.uk/community/campaigns/climate/get_serious_2018
7.html 

3. an 80 per cent reduction in greenhouse gas emissions by 2050 
(UK Climate Change Act/ Climate Change Framework for York 
2010-2015). 

Specific targets  

Achieving a 20% reduction in city – wide carbon emissions 

4. To further support the objective to tackle climate change locally, a 
full Council resolution was passed on 3rd December 2009 

Agenda Item 6Page 25



committing City of York  to the CoM campaign, the agreement was 
formally signed on 5th January 2010.   

5. Annex 1 provides an full account of the various CoM requiremen
[...]
 
approach and actions to adapt to a changing climate. Failure to act 
may result in social, economic and environmental damage and 
disruptions across York’s communities, businesses and transport 
networks.  

36. Lack of sufficient co-ordination of the SEAP and CCFAP citywide 
actions in addition to the council’s other sustainability priorities. The 
capacity to assist delivery of city-wide programmes of action is 
currently limited and the proposed SEAP, in addition to existing 
CCFAP priorities leads to additional capacity issues for the existing 
sustainability team. This leaves a real possibility that the council 
and WoW partners will fail to deliver the actions necessary to meet 
the carbon reduction targets of the CCFAP and CoM. 

37. To monitor the above risks the following risk management process 
are in place: 

a. The Sustainable Development Board of CYC and the Climate 
Change Subgroup and Environment Partnership Board will over 
see the delivery of the SEAP and CCFAP (lead by the 
Sustainability Officer of CYC).  

b. A new stream to deliver renewable energy across York is 
proposed to ensure renewable energy generation plays a large 
part in meeting the CCFAP and SEAP targets.  

c. A monitoring strategy is also in place (delivered by the 
Sustainability Officer of CYC). 

d. Regular updates and progress reports will be issued to WoW 
and CYC Executive to advise progress against the targets and 
assess whether adequate resources are in place to maintain the 
necessary progress 

e. Re-prioritisation of the Sustainability Team’s CYC and citywide 
work priorities will also be carried out as part of Service Review.  

Recommendations 

38. Executive are asked to approve the proposed SEAP. 

39. Reason: To enable the City of York to submit this to the EU CoM 
team. 

Page 32



40. Executive are asked to note the significant actions required to 
deliver a 20% reduction in city-wide CO2 emissions by 2020. 

41. Reason: To understand the scale of action required in order to 
achieve a 20% reduction in CO2 emissions. 

42. Executive are asked to approve the proposed revisions to the 
Sustainable Development Board and the formation of a renewable 
energy generation task and finish group. 

43. Reason: To ensure that CYC can take an enhanced leadership role 
installing and promoting renewable energy internally and across the 
city.  

44. Executive are asked to note the risks of delivering the SEAP, 
specifically the risk of delivering such challenging city-wide targets 
that rely on limited existing staff and partnership working to achieve 
them. 

45. Reason: To highlight the ambition and challenge ahead in meeting 
the SEAP and CCFAP where coordination of action and delivery of 
projects is on a city wide scale. 

 

Page 33



 
 
Author: Jacqueline Warren  
Email: 
Jacqueline.warren@york.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley  
Director of City Strategy 
Tel: (01904) 551330 
Email:  bill.woolley@york.gov.uk 

Wards Affected:  All Report Approved  Date  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers  
 
Report to and minutes of CYC Executive 19th October 2010  
 
Annex: 
 
Annex 1 – CoM summary 
Annex 2 I – draft SEAP  
Annex 2 II – SEAP and BEI 
Annex 3 – Structure for proposed SD board / Renewable Energy task and 
finish group 
Annex 4 – SD update 
 

Page 34



 

 

Annex 1 - The European Covenants of Mayors  

What is the Covenant of Mayors?  

The Covenant of Mayors is the first and most ambitious European Commission 
initiative targeting directly the local authorities and their citizens to take the lead in the 
fight against the global warming. 
 
All Covenant of Mayors signatories make a voluntary and unilateral commitment to 
go beyond EU objectives in terms of reduction in CO2 emissions. 

What commitments do the Covenant signatories have to fulfil?  

Covenant signatories aim to reduce their CO2 emissions by more than 20% by 2020 
thr
[...]
work which is going on across the City to address climate 
change. 
 
- A wider programme of activities were also organised by Edible York, Planet 
South Bank, Environment Forum, Friends of Earth, St Nicholas Fields, 
Sustainability4Yorkshire. Activities included lectures and public planting 
events. 

 

 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

   

 
Executive  12 April 2011 
 
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 
Funding of Additional £657k Revenue Highway Maintenance 
Scheme Programme 2011/12 

Summary 

1. This report requests the Executive to approve the revenue funding of £657k 
from Council contingencies for the undertaking of additional highway 
maintenance schemes as detailed in Annex 1. 

 Background 

2. At the full Council meeting on 24 February 2011 members approved the budget 
for 2011/12 and includes an additional £657k of revenue to be allocated to 
maintain the highway at it’s condition prior to the extreme winter weather of late 
2010.  The meeting approved the funding to be taken from the Council’s 
reserves and allocated to the contingency budget. 

3. The Executive Member Decision Session for Neighbourhoods and Housing on 
15 March 2011 approved the Annual Highway Maintenance Report.  The 
approval includes a programme of additional revenue maintenance schemes 
for 2011/12 of which £657k is proposed to be revenue funded from Council 
contingencies. 

 Consultation  

4. Due to the nature of this report no consultation has been undertaken. 

Corporate Priorities 

5. Through the proposed measures Communities and Neighbourhoods support 
delivery of the Thriving City, Sustainable City, Safer City, Inclusive City and 
Effective Organisation themes from the corporate strategy. 

Implications 

 Financial Implications 

6. Funding of additional revenue schemes to be taken from contingency budget. 

 Human Resources (HR) and other implications 

7. There are no HR implications identified in this report.  

Agenda Item 7Page 93



 

 

Equalities 

8. This report has taken into consideration the impact of the Council’s Equality 
Strategy when recommending the proposed highway maintenance schemes. 

Legal  

9. The Council has a statutory duty to carry out highway maintenance under 
Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 

Crime and Disorder 

10. There are no crime and disorder issues.   

 Information Technology (IT) 

11. There are no IT implications in this report. 

 Property 

12. There are no property implications. 

Other 

13. There are no other implications in this report. 

 Risk Management 

14. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the main risks that 
have been identified in this report are: 

• Strategic Risks, arising from judgements in relation to medium term goals 
for the service 

• Physical Risks, arising from potential underinvestment in assets 

• Financial Risks, from pressures on budgets 

• People Risks, affecting staff if budgets decline 

15. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood the risk score for all of the above 
has been assessed at less than 16.  This means that at this point the risks 
need only to be monitored, as they do not provide a real threat to the 
achievement of the objectives of this report. 

Recommendations 

16. The Executive is recommended to approve the release of £657k of funding 
from the contingency budget for additional highway maintenance schemes 
detailed in Annex 1. 

Page 94



 

 

 Reason: To comply with full Council approval to allocated £657k from 
reserves into the contingency budget for additional highway maintenance 
schemes. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Andy Binner 
Head of Highway Infrastructure 
Tel : (01904) 553231 
 
 

John Goodyear 
Assistant Director (Environment)  
Communities & Neighbourhoods 

 Report 
Approved ü  Date: 29 March 2011 

 

Wards Affected:    All ü 
 
 
For further information please contact th
[...]
rd Plan
	5 Final Report arising from the Edible York Ad Hoc Scrutiny Review
	6 Covenant of Mayors SEAP Submission and Sustainable Development Update
	Annex 1 CoM and Sustainable Development Update
	Annex 2a CoM and Sustainable Development Update
	Annex 2b CoM and Sustainable Development Update
	Annex 3 CoM and Sustainable Development Update
	Annex 4 CoM and Sustainable Development Update

	7 Funding of Additional £657k Revenue Highway Maintenance Scheme Programme 2011/12
	Annex 1 Funding of Highway Maintenance




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 12 APRIL 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR D’AGORNE 

 
190. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

191. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 29 March 

2011 and of the Executive (Calling In) meetings held on 21 
December 2010, 11 January 2011, 1 March 2011 and 22 
March 2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of each meeting. 

 
 

192. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

193. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items currently listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

194. FINAL REPORT ARISING FROM THE EDIBLE YORK AD HOC 
SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the findings of the Edible York 
Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee on their recent review, aimed at improving the 
Council’s support for community food growing.  Cllr D’Agorne, as Chair of 
the Committee, was in attendance to present the report. 
 
The seven recommendations arising from the review were set out in 
paragraph 5 of the cover report.  The implications of accepting the 
recommendations were outlined in paragraphs 12 to 21.  The Committee’s 



final report had been circulated separately to Members as an A5 booklet 
and made available on the Council’s website.   
 
With regard to Recommendation 1, Cllr D’Agorne confirmed that the 
Community Furniture Store did not have the capacity to assist with a 
system to distribute garden tools; however, St Nicholas Fields would look 
into the possibility of working with the Council on this. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 

be supported and approved, subject to the following 
amendments:1 

a) in Recommendation 6, delete the words ‘reflect a broad 
presumption in favour of it being suitable for’ and 
substitute ‘encourage areas to be used for’; 

b) in Recommendation 7, note that the Schools Forum no 
longer exists, so the request should be made to the 
relevant successor body. 2 

 
REASON: In order to provide an appropriate response to the Scrutiny 

Committee’s findings and address the issues raised by the 
review. 

 
Action Required  
1. Take action to implement Recommendations 1-6 of the 
Scrutiny Cttee (noting the amendment to rec. 6)  
2. Take action to implement Recommendation 7 of the 
Scrutiny Cttee (noting the amendment)   
 
 

 
DM  
 
RH  

 
195. COVENANT OF MAYORS SEAP SUBMISSION AND SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the City of York’s commitment 
to the EU Covenant of Mayors (CoM) campaign, to which it had signed up 
in December 2009.  The report also sought approval for the Sustainability 
Energy Action Plan (SEAP) that was a core requirement of the campaign 
and provided an update on other sustainability work across the Council. 
 
The City of York was committed to tackling climate change through the 
creation of a climate change strategy and compliance with three separate 
city-wide carbon reduction targets, including the target of a 20% reduction 
in CO2 emissions by 2020 set by the CoM campaign.  Another requirement 
of the campaign was to produce a SEAP setting out how the target 
reduction would be delivered.  Full details of the CoM requirements were 
set out in Annex 1 to the report and a draft SEAP was attached as Annex 
2. 
 
Action to meet other carbon reduction targets would be delivered via the 
Climate Change Framework and Action Plan (CCFAP).  The draft 



consultation CCFAP was currently being re-evaluated to take account of 
the Council’s decision to sign up to the Friends of the Earth ‘Get Serious’ 
campaign.  It was clear from the carbon modelling study that had informed 
the SEAP and the CCFAP that maximising the potential of renewable 
energy and energy efficiency in York would be vital to meeting targets.  A 
proposed approach and management structure to ensure a co-ordinated 
approach to this work, including revisions to the Council’s Sustainable 
Development Board, was outlined in Annex 3.  An update on work across 
the City to support climate change commitments was provided in Annex 4. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the draft SEAP at Annex 2 be approved. 1 
 
REASON: To enable the Council to submit the SEAP to the EU 

Covenant of Mayors team. 
 
 (ii) That the significant actions required to deliver a 20% 

reduction in city-wide CO2 emissions by 2020 be noted. 
 
REASON: To understand the scale of action required to achieve this 

reduction. 
 
 (iii) That the proposed revisions to the Sustainable 

Development Board, and the formation of a renewable 
energy generation task and finish group, as set out in Annex 
3, be approved. 2 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Council can take an enhanced leadership 

role installing and promoting renewable energy internally and 
across the City. 

 
 (iv) That the risks of delivering the SEAP, specifically the 

risk of delivering such challenging city-wide targets that rely 
on limited existing staff and partnership working to achieve 
them. 

 
REASON: To highlight the ambition and challenge ahead in meeting the 

SEAP and CCFAP, where co-ordination of action and 
delivery of projects is on a city-wide scale. 

 
Action Required  
1. Submit the SEAP  
2. Take action to implement the changes to the Board / 
formation of the group, as agreed   
 
 

 
JW  
 
JW  

 



196. FUNDING OF ADDITIONAL £657K REVENUE HIGHWAY 
MAINTENANCE SCHEME PROGRAMME 2011/12  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the release of 
£657k contingency funding to undertake additional highway maintenance 
schemes. 
 
The report had been brought to the Executive to in accordance with the 
decisions made at Budget Council on 24 February 2011, which had 
included approval of: 
“a one-off investment in highways maintenance of £657k to be funded from 
reserves, to be held in contingency but earmarked – and only released 
following submission of a report from officers detailing spend.” 
Details of the additional schemes were contained in Annex 1 to the report.  
Members requested that details of the total spend on highway resurfacing 
in the current year and the previous year also be provided. 
 
Officers confirmed that financial regulations required the Executive to 
approve the release of any funds from contingency.  
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the release of £657k from contingency for the additional 

highway maintenance schemes in Annex 1 be approved, in 
order that City of York Council can continue to maintain the 
road network in its current condition and to ensure that the 
authority is able to meet the Government’s requirements in 
respect of the £434k ‘pothole fund’, which demands that 
councils identify works over and above those in the normal 
highway maintenance programme. 1 

 
REASON: For the reasons detailed above, and in accordance with 

Council’s decision to allocate £657k from reserves to the 
contingency budget for additional highway maintenance 
schemes. 

 
Action Required  
1. Allocate the funding as agreed and begin work on the 
additional schemes   
 
 

 
AB  

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 


